Payment in Lieu of Tax Agreement, dated May 31, 2023 ("PILOT Agreement"); 

(Items 1-7 collectively referred to as the "Transaction Documents"); and 

WHEREAS, by its letter, dated April 8, 2024, the Company requested an increase in the 
/~. authorized amount for the purchase of goods and services from Three Million Five Hundred 

Thousand and 00/100 ($3,500,000.00) to Six Million Five Hundred Thousand and 00/100 
($6,500,000.00) and an increase of the sales and use tax exemption from Two Hundred Eighty 
Thousand and 00/100 ($280,000.00) Dollars to Five Hundred Twenty Thousand and 00/100 
($520,000.00) Dollars due to an increase in Project costs; and 

( 

WHEREAS, the direct and indirect benefits to the local economy of additional construction 
activity far exceeds the cost of the increased sales and use tax exemption; and 

WHEREAS, on May 13, 2024, by Resolution No.

[...]

By execution or acceptance of this contract, the 
vendor/contractor hereby acknowledges and agrees to the terms and 
conditions set forth in this paragraph." 

Sales Tax Abatement Fee. To secure payment of the Agency's sales tax abatement fee, the 
Company previously deposited with the Agency THREE THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED 
and 00/100 ($3,500.00) Dollars in escrow ("Escrow Deposit"). Commencing on the 
fifteenth (15th) day of July, 2023, and on the fifteenth (15th) day ofthe first month following 
each calendar quarter thereafter the Company has provided or shall provide the Agency a 
list of taxable purchases which have been made by the Company during the prior calendar

[...]

Payment in Lieu of Tax Agreement, dated May 31, 2023; 

(Items 1-7 collectively referred to as the "Transaction Documents"); and 

WHEREAS, by its letter, dated April 8, 2024, the Company requested an increase in the 
authorized amount for the purchase of goods and services from Three Million Five Hundred 
Thousand and 00/100 ($3,500,000.00) to Six Million Five Hundred Thousand and 00/100 
($6,500,000.00) and an increase of the sales and use tax exemption from Two Hundred Eighty 
Thousand and 00/100 ($280,000.00) Dollars to Five Hundred Twenty Thousand and 00/100 
($520,000.00) Dollars due to an increase in Project costs; and 

WHEREAS, the direct and indirect benefits to the local economy of additional construction 
activity far exceeds the cost of the increased sales and use tax exemption; and 

WHEREAS, on May 13, 2024, by Resolution No.

[...]

relating to the Facility or any related work or improvements during the construction phase, 
the Agency may redetermine the improvement value of the Facility. An increase or 
decrease in building size shall not be deemed to be a substantial change, unless such 
increase or decrease is more than two thousand five hundred (2,500) square feet. 

Valuation of Additions to the Facility. If there shall be an addition constructed to the 
Building, or ifthere shall be any additional buildings or other structures constructed on the 
Land, the Company shall promptly notify the Agency of such addition ("Addition").